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ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This claim, for an unstated amount, against the.Government of C~ba,

,nder Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

ms opened by the Commission, on behalf of a stockholder of Tropical Gas

:ompany, Inc. based upon certain losses which may have been sustained as a

~ult of actions by theGovernment of Cuba since January 1, 1959.

Under Title V of;theInternatlonal Claims Settlement Act of 1949

78 Star. 1110 (196~), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended., 79 Star.

)88 (1965~]~ the Commission is given jurisdiction over.clalms of nat.~onals

,f the Unitedl States a~ainst the Government of Cuba. Section 503(a)of the

~ct provides, that the Commission shall receive and determine in accordance

~ith applicable substantive law, including international law, the amount and

alidity of claims by ~atlonals of the Unite~ States against the Government ’

,f Cuba arising sinc~January i, 1959 for

losses ¯resulting from the nationalization, exproprl-
ati~n~ intervention or other taking of# or special
measures.directed against, property including any
rights or interests therein owned wholly or partlally,
directly or indirectly at the time by nationals of~the
United..States.



Sect~o~ 502(3) of the Act provides:

’~:~ The term "property" means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest~ and
d~b,~.S owed by the Go~vernment of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, exprop~riated~,
ii~tervened, or taken by the Gove~.ment ~o,f Cuba and
d~s which are a charge on proper.ty which has .~een
na~tbnalized, e~ropr~ated, ~ "

~ ~ ~     ~intervened,~ or taken by
th~Gover~ent of C~ba.        ~

Section~ 504 of the Act p~ovi~es, as to o~ership of claims, that

(a) A claim shall not be Sonsi~ered under section 503(a).
of this title unless the property on whichl-the claim was
b~sed was o~ed wh611y or parrtally,~ di~~tly, or
rectly by a national of the United States~ on the dat6
of the loss and if c~stdered shall be considered
to-the extent the claim has been held b~. one or more
nationals o~ the Ud~ted States continuously thereafter
until the date of ft-ling with the Co~ssion.

Thus, in order for the Comission to favorably consider a cl~im filed

under Title V of the Act, it mus~ be established that (I) the subject

property was o~ed in ~ole or in part by a national of the United States

on the date of nationalization or other taking; and (2) that the claim

a~ising as a result of such nationalization has been. c~inuously o~ed

thereafter in whole or in part by a national of the Unifed S~a~es to the

d~te of filing claim with the Co~ission. (See C~.aim of Joseph Dallos

~llq, Claim No.. CU-0101, 25 FCSC Semiann. Rep. 46. [July-Dec. i966] .)

Tropical Gas Co., a corporation organized under the laws of the

Republic of Pana~ which does not qualify as a national of the ~ired

States, filed Claim No. CU-3018 and petitioned the Comisslon to be allowed

to,,act as agent for its consenting United States national stockholders.

This petition was granted by the Co~ission.

The submissions of Tropical Gas Co., Inc. included a list of 8~

stockholders who so consented at a meeting of April 27, 1967. Claims for

such stockholders were opened on that basis.

¯ -: The Company certified as of September 6, 1968 the names of certain of

those stockholders who o~ed stock on the date of loss and to at least the

date~f filing of its claim on ~yl, 1967.
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However~ ~o~nse.~S lette~ of later date~ December ~6, 1968

h~t the C~pa~, was unable to certify that the clai~nt herein o~ed

rock on the date of loss and to at least ~y 1 1967.

Since tt has not been established that the clai~nt herein o~ed

~tests in property which was nationaliged, expropriated or othe~tse

sken bythe Gove~ment of Cube on the date .of loss, the Co~ission finds

hat this claim is not within the pu~iew of Title V of the Act. Accordingly,

O~E~D that this clei~ be and it is hereby dismissed.

¯ sted at ~ashington, D. C.
nd entered as the Order
f ~he Commission

By Order of the Commission

Clerk ¯
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